FILE NO. 091188

RESOLUTION NO.

450-09

[Authorizing the San Francisco Human Services Agency to apply for State funds available for fraud prevention and detection in the In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) program.]

Resolution authorizing the Human Services Agency to submit a plan for State funding for In-Home Supportive Services fraud investigations and program integrity efforts pursuant to the California State Budget Act of 2009.

WHEREAS, The California State Budget Act of 2009 appropriated \$10 million in State funding for the purpose of fraud prevention, detection, referral, investigation, and additional program integrity efforts related to the In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) program; and

WHEREAS, The State dollars now available to San Francisco will allow the County to leverage additional federal revenue; and,

WHEREAS, The County of San Francisco must submit a plan and budget for implementation to the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) by November 1, 2009; and,

WHEREAS, The plan and budget for implementation must be approved by the Board of Supervisors prior to submission to CDSS for approval; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Agency has submitted to the Board of Supervisors a plan on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 091188, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors approves the aforementioned plan and budget for \$835,352 for FY 2009-2010 and authorizes the Human Services Agency to submit the aforementioned plan for IHSS Fraud Prevention to the State of California.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

091188

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing Human Services Agency to submit a plan for State funding for In-Home Supportive Services fraud investigations and program integrity efforts pursuant to the California State Budget Act of 2009.

November 10, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

File No. 091188

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 10, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom